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Questions

Q1. Please provide the address of the project site.

City: Itabira State : Minas Gerais
Pontal (2,3.4,5 - Dike), Corddo Nova Vista (Dike), Minervino (Dike), Rio do Peixe (Dike)

City: Nova Lima State : Minas Gerais
8B (Dam), Auxiliar 5B (Dike), B3/B4 (Dam), Fernandinho (Dike), Vargem Grande (Dam)

City: Ouro Preto State : Minas Gerais
Doutor (Dam), Forquilha I (Dam), Forquilha Il (Dam), Forquilha 11I(Dam), Grupo (Dam)

City: Mariana State : Minas Gerais
Campo Grande (Dam), Xingu (Dry Stacking)

City: Congonhas State : Minas Gerais
Baixo Jodo Pereira (Dam)

City: Santa Barbara State : Minas Gerais
Monjolo (Dry Stacking)

City: Bardo de Cocais State : Minas Gerais
Sul Superior (Dam)

City: Rio Piracicaba State : Minas Gerais
Vale das Cobras (Dry Stacking)

Q2. Please provide brief explanation of the project.
"De-charactarization of upstream dams",

Q3. Will JBIC loan be applied to a new project or an executing project? In case of an executing project,
please inform of strong claims by stakeholders such as local residents, as well as improvement guidance or
cessation orders for construction work / operations, from environmental authorities.

X New Project [0 Executing Project (with Claim etc.)
O Executing Project (without Claim etc.) [0 Others (Please specify )

Q4. In case of this project, is it necessary to execute Environmental and Social Impact Assessment (ESIA)
based on the laws or regulations of the country where the project is to be implemented? Ifnecessary, please
inform the progress of ESIA.

[OJRequired (completed ) 0 Required (under execution or under planning)
X Not Required O Others (Please specify )

Q5. In case that ESIA is already completed, please inform whether ESIA report is already approved based
on the environmental and social assessment system of the country where the project is to be implemented
or not. If ESIA report is already approved, please provide the date and name of authorities of the approval.

O Approved (without condition) [0 Approved (conditional)
O Under approval process

Date of Approval :
Name of Authorities :



Q6. If environmental and social permit(s) other than ESIA is required, please provide the name of
required permit(s). Have you obtained required permit(s)?

0 Obtained X Required
[J Not required O Others (Please specify )

Name(s) of required permit(s) : Described below

DAIA - Authorization Document for Environmental Intervention
LOC - corrective operation license

Grant for surface water capture;

Grant for drilling well for groundwater reduction;

e Grant for ongoing water intervention
Q7. Will the loan be used for the undertaking that cannot specify the project at this stage (e.g. export or
lease of machinery that has no relation with specific project, or Two Step Loan that cannot specify the
project at the time of loan agreement)?

(No)

If you answered “Yes”, it is not necessary to reply to the following questions.

If you answered “No”, please reply to the following questions.

Q8. Are there any environmentally sensitive area(s) shown below in and around project site(s)?
(Yes)

If you answered “Yes”, please select applicable items by marking, and reply to the following questions.
If you answered “No”, please reply to the questions 9 and after.

X (1) National parks, nationally-designated protected areas (coastal areas, wetlands, areas for ethnic
minorities or indigenous people, and cultural heritage, etc. designated by national governments)
X (2) Forests with important ecological value (including primary forests and natural forests in tropical

areas)
O (3) Habitats with important ecological value (including coral reefs, mangrove, wetland and
tidal flats.)
X (4) Habitats of rare species requiring protection under domestic legislation, international treaties,
ete.

X (5) Areas in danger of large-scale salt accumulation or soil erosion
[0 (6) Areas with a remarkable tendency towards desertification

X (7) Areas with unique archaeological, historical or cultural value
O (8) Areas inhabited by ethnic minorities, indigenous peoples or nomadic peoples with
traditional ways of life (including areas which are used for cultural or spiritual purposes)
and other areas with special social value

QY. Does the project involve following characteristics?
(Yes)
If you answered “Yes”, please describe the scale of applicable characteristics, and reply to the questions 10

and after.
If you answered “No”, please reply to the questions 11 and after.



X ¢ L 3 Involuntary  resettlement and/or loss of means of livelihood
Number of affected people: 850 people

X (2) Pumping of groundwater
(Scale: under planning)

X (3) Clearing
(Scale: 675 hectares, under planning

X (4) Deforestation
(Scale: 675 hectares, under planning
Q10. Under the environmental and social impact assessment system of the country where the project is
to be implemented, do the applicable characteristics from (1) — (4) of the questions 9 above and their scale
serve as basis for executing an ESIA for the project?

O They do X They do not

Q11  May the project involve significant social impacts?

(No)
1f you answered “Yes”, please describe the outline of the impacts, and reply to the questions 12 and after.
If you answered “No”, please reply to the questions 12 and after.
[0 The likelihood of severe project-related human rights impacts ()
Q12. Will JBIC share in the project be equal or less than 5% of the total project cost, or the total amount
of JBIC loan equal or less than SDR 10 million? (In the case of additional support for a past project, this
shall be the accumulated total amount)

(No)

If you answered “Yes”, it is not necessary to reply to the following questions.
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If you answered “No”, please reply to the questions 14 and after.

Q14. Does the project belong to the following sectors?
(Yes)

If you answered “Yes”, please specify the sector by marking, and reply to the questions 15 and after.
If you answered “No”, it is not necessary to reply to the following questions.

(1) Mining








